

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 361

#### Chapter 361.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Winterport Ferry Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Winterport Ferry Company authorized to take land.

—shall file plans of lands and location.

Damages, how assessed in case of disagreement.

May issue bonds and mortgage property and franchise, Sect. I. Said company may take and hold any lands necessary for landings, piers, wharves, or for any purpose so far as consistent with said company's charter. It may enter upon lands to make surveys and locations, and shall file in the registry of deeds of the county, where such lands are located plans for said location and lands, showing the property taken.

Sect. 2. Should the said company and the owner of such land be unable to agree upon the damages to be paid for such location, taking, holding and construction, the land owner may within twelve months after said filing of plans of location, apply to the county commissioners of said county and cause such damages to be assessed in the same manner and under the same conditions, restrictions and limitations, as are by law prescribed in the case of damages by the laying out of highways, so far as such law is consistent with the provisions of this act.

Sect. 3. Said company may issue its bonds in sums of not less than one hundred dollars each, at such rates and on such time or times as is expedient for the purposes under its charter, provided, that said bonds issued shall not at any time exceed in amount the capital stock of the company issued at that time and paid for, and may secure the same by mortgage of its franchise and property or in any other manner it may deem proper, and may hold stock in other corporations.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1897.

18